## PUBLIC NOTICE OF SPECIAL DISTRICT VACANCIES

Nevada County Board of Supervisors is seeking interested persons to serve on the following:

\*KINGSBURY GREENS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT: (3 vacancies) Three residents of Kingsbury Greens CSD to fill unexpired terms ending December 4, 2024. The District shall provide for the collection, treatment, and disposal of sewage, waste and storm water of the district and its residents. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact Kingsbury Greens CSD office, (209) 544-3422 or (888) 862-3335 or the Clerk of the Board Office, (530) 265-1480. Open until filled.

\*LAKE OF THE PINES RANCHOS COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT: (1 vacancy) One resident of the Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District to fill one unexpired 4-year term ending December 1, 2026. This Board meets monthly and determines action and policies in the maintenance and management of the Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact the district office at (530)559-0088. Open until filled.

\*MYSTIC MINE ROAD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT: (1 vacancy) One residents of Mystic Mine Road CSD to fill unexpired terms ending December 4, 2026. The District shall determine actions and policies in the maintenance and management if the Mystic Mine Road CSD. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact the Clerk of the Board Office, (530) 265-1480. Open until filled.

\*NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT: Two residents of the Nevada Cemetery District to fill a 4-year term ending July 1, 2028. This Board meets monthly and determines action and policies in the maintenance and management of the Nevada Cemetery District. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact the District office at (530) 265-3461. Open until filled.

OAK TREE PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT: (3 vacancies) resident of the Oak Tree Park & Recreation District to fill a 4-year term ending December 4, 2026 and two ending December 1, 2028. This Board meets and determines action and policies in the maintenance and management of the Oak Tree Park & Recreation District. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact the Clerk of the Board Office, (530) 265-1480. Open until filled.

TRUCKEE CEMETERY DISTRICT: (1 vacancy) resident of the Nevada Cemetery District to fill a 4-year term ending July 1, 2025. This Board meets monthly and determines action and policies in the maintenance and management of the Truckee Cemetery District. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact the District office at (530) 587-6553. Open until filled.

WESTERN GATEWAY PARK DISTRICT: (1 vacancy) resident of the Western Gateway Park District to fill a 4-year term ending December 1, 2026. This Board meets monthly and determines action and policies in the maintenance and management of the Western Gateway Park District. Applications must be submitted to Nevada County Clerk of the Board. Applicant must be a registered voter within the District. For further information, contact the District office at (530) 432-1990. Open until filled.

## \* Members must file a Financial Disclosure Statement.

All newly appointed and reappointed members will be required to sign an Oath of Office prior to serving.

Persons interested in serving may submit a Special District Application which may be obtained from the Board of Supervisors office, Second Floor, Eric Rood Administrative Center, 950 Maidu Avenue, Nevada City or phone (530) 265-1480 or online at <a href="https://www.nevadacountyca.gov">https://www.nevadacountyca.gov</a> If further information is requested, contact Jeffrey Thorsby, Clerk of the Board.